
In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

H.J. INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NORTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

JAN S. AMUNDSON
General Counsel

QUENTIN RIEGEL
*Deputy General Counsel
National Association of
Manufacturers*

*1331 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-3058*

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record

ANDREW L. FREY

KENNETH S. GELLER

MARK I. LEVY

DENNIS G. FRIEDMAN

Mayer, Brown & Platt

190 South La Salle Street

Chicago, Illinois 60603

(312) 782-0600

*Counsel for the
National Association of
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
BECAUSE RICO IS DIRECTED AGAINST CAREER CRIMINALS, THE PATTERN ELEMENT REQUIRES THAT THE PREDICATE ACTS OF RACKETEERING BE TYPICAL AND CHARACTERISTIC OF THE WAY IN WHICH THE DEFENDANT CONDUCTS HIS ACTIVITIES.....	4
A. A Pattern Of Racketeering Activity Requires “Relationship” And “Continuity”	4
B. The Pattern Standard Requires That The Racketeering Activity Must Have Occurred At Substantially Different Times As Part Of Separate Criminal Episodes Or Transactions	5
C. The Pattern Standard Requires That The Racketeering Acts Be Typical And Characteristic Of The Defendant’s Activities	8
1. The Plain Meaning Of “Pattern” Requires Typical And Characteristic Conduct.....	8
2. The Legislative History Demonstrates That RICO Is Directed Against Habitual Criminal Conduct By Professional Criminals.....	9
3. Predicate Acts Of Racketeering Constitute A Pattern Only If They Are Typical And Characteristic Of The Way In Which The Defendant Conducts His Activities	15
D. The Pattern Definitions Advanced By Petitioners And The Solicitor General Are Neither Legally Supported Nor Adequate To Curtail The Widespread Abuse Of Civil RICO	21

II

Argument—Continued	Page
1. Civil RICO Has Been Subject To Serious Abuse.....	22
2. The Pattern Definitions Urged By Petitioners And The Solicitor General Are Unsound And Should Be Rejected	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assoc.</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2759 (1987)	4
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	25
<i>Condict v. Condict</i> , 826 F.2d 923 (10th Cir. 1987) ..	6, 28
<i>Eastern Pub. & Adv. v. Chesapeake Pub. & Adv.</i> , 831 F.2d 488 (4th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Elliott v. Chicago Motor Club Ins.</i> , 809 F.2d 347 (7th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Environmental Tectonics v. W.S. Kirkpatrick Inc.</i> , No. 87-5328 (3d Cir. May 2, 1988)	26
<i>FCC v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954)	14
<i>Flip Mortg. Corp. v. McElhone</i> , 841 F.2d 531 (4th Cir. 1988)	4, 7
<i>Garbade v. Great Divide Min. & Mill. Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 212 (10th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>International Data Bank, Ltd. v. Zepkin</i> , 812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987)	6, 7, 14
<i>Jones v. Lampe</i> , 845 F.2d 755 (7th Cir. 1988)	7, 19
<i>Lipin Enterprises Inc. v. Lee</i> , 803 F.2d 322 (7th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Manax v. McNamara</i> , 842 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Medical Emer. Serv. Assoc. v. Foulke</i> , 844 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Montesano v. Seafirst Commercial Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1987)	28

III

Cases—Continued :	Page
<i>Morgan v. Bank of Waukegan</i> , 804 F.2d 970 (7th Cir. 1986)	4, 6, 7
<i>National Woodwork Manufacturers v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967)	13
<i>NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964)	13
<i>Papai v. Cremosnik</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1402 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	14
<i>R.A.G.S. Couture, Inc. v. Hyatt</i> , 774 F.2d 1350 (5th Cir. 1985)	25, 28
<i>Roeder v. Alpha Industries, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	8, 10, 11, 29
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Dierdorff</i> , 825 F.2d 187 (9th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Torwest DBC, Inc. v. Dick</i> , 810 F.2d 925 (10th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	16, 19, 28
<i>Walk v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , No. 87-3585 (4th Cir. May 31, 1988)	7

Statutes and rules :

Dangerous Special Offender Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3575 (e), repealed, Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 212(a) (2), 98 Stat. 1987, and Sentencing Reform Amendments Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-217, § 4, 99 Stat. 1728....	29
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act ("RICO"), 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 1961(4)	19, 28
§ 1961(5)	2
§ 1961 note	15
§ 1962(a)	16, 18
§ 1962(b)	16, 17, 18
§ 1962(c)	16, 17, 18, 19
§ 1964(c)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	19

Legislative materials:	Page
116 Cong. Rec. (1970) :	
p. 607.....	18
p. 18914.....	12
p. 18939.....	11
p. 18940.....	11, 13, 17, 18
p. 35193.....	5
p. 35196.....	11
p. 35200.....	11
pp. 35227-35228.....	11, 11-12
p. 35295.....	11
p. 35343.....	10
p. 35344.....	10, 11, 12
pp. 35346-35347.....	11, 12
p. 36296.....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 1549, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)....	12
<i>Measures Relating to Organized Crime: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Laws and Procedures of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)</i>	16
<i>Organized Crime Control: Hearings on S. 30, and Related Proposals, Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)</i>	8, 11, 12
<i>Oversight on Civil RICO Suits Brought Under 18 U.S.C. 1964(c): Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)</i>	22
<i>RICO Reform Legislation: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 1st & 2d Sess. (1985-1986)</i>	23, 24, 25
S. 678, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	10
S. Rep. No. 617, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969).....	4, 11, 12
Miscellaneous:	
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	9
Blakey & Cessar, <i>Equitable Relief Under Civil RICO: Reflections on Religious Technology Center v. Wollersheim: Will Civil RICO Be Effective Only Against White-Collar Crime?</i> , 62 Notre Dame L. Rev. 526 (1987)	6, 22, 23, 28

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page
Goldsmith, <i>RICO and Enterprise Criminality</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 774 (1988)	23
Howard, <i>Moving to Dismiss a Civil RICO Action</i> , 35 Clev. St. L. Rev. 423 (1987)	14
Note, <i>Civil RICO—What Hath Congress Wrought?</i> , 20 Creighton L. Rev. 1225 (1987)	22
VII Oxford English Dictionary (1970)	9
Report of the Ad Hoc Civil RICO Task Force of the ABA Section of Corporation, Banking and Business Law (1985)	12, 14
Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Con- ference of the United States, Mar. 12-13, 1986....	24
Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Con- ference of the United States, Mar. 17, 1987.....	24
Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Con- ference of the United States, Sept. 21, 1987.....	24
Roget's International Thesaurus (4th ed. 1977)....	9
United States Attorneys' Manual (Mar. 9, 1984)....	19
Webster's New World Dictionary (2d college ed. 1980)	4, 9
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (unabridged 1971)	9
